

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI



WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CC NO: 2124 OF 2025

Between:

Uday Shankar Raju, S/o. Not known, The Tahsildar, Roddam Mandal, Sri
Satya Sai District, Erstwhile Anantapur District.

...Petitioner/Respondent

AND

Smt. E.Ramadevi, W/o E.Anji, Aged 37 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. D.No.
1/341-B, Venkatapuram, LGB Nagar, Boxam Palli Panchyath, Roddam
Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District Erstwhile Anantapur District.

...Respondent/Petitioner

Petition under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts Rules, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to dispense with the petitioner's personal appearance
on 20.11.2025 and also dispense with my appearances in further hearings in
C.C.No.2124 of 2025, pending disposal of CC No. 2124 of 2025, on the file of
the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated
21.08.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Nagaraju
Pullagura, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.Narsi Reddy, Advocate for
Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit and considering the submissions made by learned counsel for petitioner, the personal appearance of the contemnor is dispensed with for the time being with a direction to appear before this Court whenever ordered.

The petition is accordingly ordered.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Uday Shankar Raju, The Tahsildar, Roddam Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District, Erstwhile Anantapur District. (By RPAD)
2. One CC to Sri K.Narsi Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:26/11/2025

NOTE: POST ON 24.12.2025

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

CC.No.2124 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

